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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
                Meeting of January 23, 2014

City Hall Council Chambers  290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321  www.loganutah.org

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session
Thursday, January 23, 2014.  Chairman Davis called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Planning Commissioners Present:  Amanda Davis, Angela Fonnesbeck, Garrett Smith, Steve Stokes   

Planning Commissioner Absent:     David Adams, Russ Price

Staff Present:  Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Amber Reeder, Kymber Housley, Paul Lindhardt, 
Paul Taylor, Debbie Zilles

Minutes as written and recorded from the January 9, 2014 meeting were reviewed.  Commissioner Stokes moved that the minutes be approved as submitted. Commissioner Smith seconded the motion.  The motion was unanimously approved.   

PUBLIC HEARING

PC 13-072  Dance Illusion LLC (continued from Dec. 12, 2013) - WITHDRAWN

PC 14-002 TAM Commercial Warehouse  Design Review Permit.  R. Hal Fronk, authorized agent/owner, requests a new 4,576 SF warehouse and office building on .48 acres at 151 South 1080 West in the Commercial Services (CS) zone; TIN 05-107-0006.

STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written. He explained that the proposal includes an amendment to the recorded subdivision plat which would reduce the Public Utility Easement (PUE) from 10’ to 5’ on the side and rear property lines. Plat amendments are heard and decided upon by the City Engineer, but require similar legal noticing.  At the request of the applicant, both actions where combined onto one legal notice and public meeting date. Currently, the City’s standard PUE is 5’ on the side and rear and 10’ on the front and corner front and would not conflict with the proposal to reduce the side and rear PUE.   Mr. Holley advised the Bill Young, the City Engineer, had no issues with this plat amendment proposal. 

PROPONENT:  Hal Fronk, the proponent, was in attendance.  He said he is very excited for this project and they are in agreement with the conditions of approval.

PUBLIC:  None

COMMISSION: Mr. Fronk answered for Commissioner Stokes that the probable tenant is a restoration contracting company out of Salt Lake City, similar to ARS.  

Chairman Davis asked Mr. Fronk about the additional transparency requirement on the north facade.  Mr. Fronk explained that they will most likely use a spandrel glass due to the building being a warehouse use. 

Mr. Holley explained for the Commission that spandrel glass is a heat-processed glass that is stronger and more resistant to thermal stresses.  It is used to cover construction materials in an aesthetically appealing way and is particularly well-suited for industrial buildings.  The material is not transparent; however, it provides the look and feel of windows from the exterior.

Commissioner Fonnesbeck said she especially likes the east elevation, which is nicely designed for a warehouse building.  She agreed with the recommended condition for additional transparency on the north facade.

Commissioner Stokes complimented the project for the architectural relief and the roofline not being entirely flat.  Because of the interesting architectural additions and sufficient lighting, as well as the location, he felt that the additional transparency was not necessary. He indicated that he was sensitive to the loss of heat in a warehouse environment as well as the expense the additional windows would create and was inclined to accept the original proposal. 

Commissioner Smith asked Commissioner Stokes about his concern with the transparency and if there was different percentage he felt would be more appropriate in this case.  Commissioner Stokes noted that windows should have a purpose.  The only reason the north façade is required to have more windows is due to the fact that it is located on a corner, however, given the location, he does not think the additional transparency is necessary.  

MOTION:  Commissioner Fonnesbeck moved to conditionally approve PC 14-002 for a Design Review Permit with the conditions of approval as listed below.  Commissioner Smith seconded the motion.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.
1. All standard conditions of approval are recorded and available in the Community Development Department.
2. Both buildings shall have a 10’ minimum rear setback.
3. Additional windows shall be added to the north façade of building #1, from the proposed total of 7% to a minimum of 20%. The Planning Commission accepts the 29% transparency on the front facades and the conditioned 20% on the corner (north) façade of building #1. 
4. A minimum of eleven (11) parking stalls shall be provided for the issuance of a building permit. Parking for each building or tenant space will be reviewed and approved based on the percentage of land uses in the building as part of the business license approval process. 
5. A sidewalk connection shall be made from the building to the sidewalk along 1080 West. 
6. A Performance Landscaping Plan, prepared in accordance with LDC §17.39 shall be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:
a. Street trees along all adjacent streets provided every 30’ on center.
b. Open space and useable outdoor areas for both phases shall total 4,181 SF minimum.
c. For the entire property, a total of 9 trees and 24 shrubs, perennials and grasses, shall be provided. 
d. Varieties and sizes of all plant material shall be specified on the plan and plant quantities shall be per LDC §17.39.050 and include a minimum of 25% evergreen varieties for year-round visual interest. 
7. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by landscaping, fencing or walls.
8. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit and shall comply with current LDC regulations.
9. No signs are approved with this permit. All signage shall be approved and permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.
10. No fences are approved with this permit. All fences shall be approved and permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.  
11. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:
a. Engineering   
i. Provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and NOI from the state since the site is part a Common Plan of Development.
ii. Provide onsite storm water detention/retention to comply with current City standards.
iii. Construct a sidewalk in right-of-way along all property frontage including ADA compliant radius corner at the intersection of 130 South 1080 West.
iv. Prepare park strip for landscaping as required by Community Development.
v. Provide separate sewer and water services to each building on the parcel.
b. Environmental 
i. 22’ wide X 10’ deep enclosure with no gates (24’ wide if gates). Bollards in rear and on front corners to protect enclosure.
c. Fire  
i. Fire apparatus access roads/fire lanes shall extend to within 150’ of all portions of the exterior walls of the firs story, as measured by an approved route.
ii. Fire hydrants shall be provided within 400’ of all areas of each building, as measured by an approved route around the first story of the exterior building.
d. Water
i. Culinary water connection is required to have backflow protection on the main line after it enters the building, prior to any branch connection.  Double check testable assembly is the minimum standard
ii. Connect landscape irrigation inside the building with backflow preventer and run the line outside to control valves.
iii. If buildings can be sold separately, they will need separate services with separate meters and sewer laterals.

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The project is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties because of the building design, materials, landscaping, and setbacks to adjacent development. 
2. The project conforms to the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.
3. Adequate open and useable outdoor space is provided in conformance with Title 17.
4. Adequate off-street parking is provided. 
5. The project meets the goals and objectives of the Commercial Services (CS) designation within the Logan General Plan by providing high-quality services near high capacity roadways and is designed for easy circulation for both pedestrian and vehicles.  
6. The project complies with maximum height, density and building design standards and is in conformance with Title 17. 
7. With large amounts of transparency on the front façade and the additional transparency on the corner façade, as well as being located on a low capacity road, this project meets the intent of the CS district for corner properties in less visible areas of town. 
8. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the Municipal Code.
9. 1080 West Street provide access and are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle automobile traffic related to the land use.

[Moved: Commissioner Fonnesbeck   Seconded: Commissioner Smith   Passed: 3-1]
 Yea:    A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, G. Smith         Nay: S. Stokes       Abstain:  



MOTION:  Commissioner Stokes moved to resume discussion of PC 14-002.  Commissioner Smith seconded the motion.  The motion did not pass

[Moved: Commissioner Stokes   Seconded: Commissioner Smith   Denied: 2-2]
 Yea:    G. Smith, S. Stokes         Nay: A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck       Abstain:  


WORKSHOP ITEM(S) for February 13, 2014 meeting
· PC 14-003  Guaranteed Auto Sales
· PC 14-004  Bybee Specialty
· PC 14-005  Eagle Subdivision & Rezone
· PC 14-005  Bridgerland Square (Al’s Sporting Goods) EMD Sign & Code Amendment
	
Meeting adjourned at 6:01 p.m.




Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded for the Logan City Planning Commission meeting of January 23, 2014.




___________________________________		___________________________________
Michael A. DeSimone					Chairman pro tem David Adams
Community Development Director			Planning Commission Chairman  




___________________________________		___________________________________
Russ Holley						Amber Reeder 
Senior Planner				 	Planner II 




___________________________________		 
Debbie Zilles					  
Administrative Assistant				 	  
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